MINUTES
(Audio Recording Is Available)
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
JULY 16, 2015
LAKEWOOD CITY HALL

PRE-REVIEW MEETING
6:00 P.M.
COUNCIL CONFERENCE ROOM

REVIEW MEETING

6:30 P.M.
AUDITORIUM

The review meeting was called to order at 6:30 p.m.

1. Roll Call
Members Present Others Present
James Amendola Michelle Nochta, BZA Secretary, P&D Program Coordinator
Cynthia Bender Bryce Sylvester, City Planner
Christopher Bindel Mandy J. Gwirtz, Assistant Law Director

Kyle Krewson, Vice-Chairman
James Nagy, Chairman

2. Approve Ninutes of the June 18, 2015 meeting

A motion was made by Ms. Bender, seconded by Mr. Krewson to APPROVE the minutes as amended (the
date was changed to June 18 from May 21, and Mr. Krewson voted nay on Docket No. 06-09-15; 2154
Arthur Avenue). Mr. Amendola, Ms. Bender, Mr. Krewson and Mr. Nagy voting yea, and Mr. Binde!
abstaining, the motion passed.

3. Opening Remarks
Ms. Nochta read the Opening Remarks.

OLD BUSINESS
4. Docket No. 06-11-15 1433 Elbur Avenue

Dolores Prokop, applicant, requests the review and approval to retain the current location of the
air conditioner in the side yard, pursuant to Section 1121.07 — Minimum yard requirements for
principal buildings. The property is located in an R1H, Single Family and High Density district.
This item was deferred from the June 18, 2015 meeting. (Page 2)

Dolores Prokop, applicant was present to explain the request.

For the record, Mr. Nagy noted the fence was on the property line, the air conditioner was 2 feet from the
fence, and the request was for a 3 foot variance.

Ms. Nochta read a statement from the Division of Housing and Building (*H&B") in support of the request
(made part of record).




Ms. Nochta stated the neighbors at 1429 Elbur Avenue objected to the request.

Public comment was taken.

A motion was made by Mr. Amendola, seconded by Ms. Bender to APPROVE the request as submitted. All
of the members voting yea, the motion passed.

NEW BUSINESS
5. Docket No. 07-12-15 1556-58 Parkwood Road

Aaron Schraibman, J.R. Mechanical, applicant requesis the review and approval of a 34"
variance to place two air conditioning units in the side yard 5' from property line, pursuant to
Section 1121.07 — Minimum yard requirements for principal buildings. The property is located in
an R1H, Single Family and High Density district. (Page 16)

Amanda Schraibman, spouse of the applicant and property owner, was present to explain the request. She
presented a letter from Steve Wyman, the neighboring property owner of1552 Parkwood Road/13737
Franklin Boulevard who had no objection to the units' placement (made part of record).

Ms. Nochta read a statement from “H&B” in opposition of the request (made part of record).

The Board sought reasoning as to why the units needed to be in that particular location. Mr. Krewson was
concerned about the close proximity to the neighboring structure and thought quieter units could be used.
Mr. Amendola suggested shrubbery as a barrier. Mr. Krewson confirmed the applicant occupied both units
of the property, 1556-58 Parkwood Road.

A motion was made by Mr. Nagy, seconded by Mr. Amendola to APPROVE the request. With Mr.

Amendola, Ms. Bender and Mr. Nagy voting yea, and Mr. Bindel and Mr. Krewson voting nay, the motion
passed by a vote of 3 to 2.

6. Docket No. 07-13-15 1302 Westlake Avenue

Chares—A—MoeGelirick—Architects —C-A—MeGettrickLLC —applicant—reguesis—thereview—and
approval-for three-variances: lot area of less than-5;000-se—fttherequired-40-feet-of frontage;
and—for-maximum-lotcoverage—fer—an-accessorystructure—pursuant—to—Sestions—4H423.07—
Minimum-yardreguirements-for principal-buildings,—1423.06 —Lot area and frontage-regulations;
and 1123.03(a) - Permitted-aceessory uses—The-property-islocated-in-an R2, Single and-Twe
Eamily-district. (F 24)

Charles A. McGettrick, Architects, C.A. McGettrick LLC, applicant, requests the review and
approval for a 2-foot variance to the minimum rear yard required 40°,0”; requesting to allow 38,
0", pursuant to Section 1123.07 — Minimum yard requirements for principal buildings. The
property is located in an R2, Single and Two Family district. (Page 24)

Mr. Nagy explained that two of the variance requests were withdrawn administratively.

Charles A. McGettrick, Architects, C.A. McGettrick LLC, applicant was present to explain the request.




Ms. Nochta read a statement from the Division of Housing and Building (“H&B") in support of the request
{made part of record).

A motion was made by Mr. Krewson, seconded by Mr. Bindel to APPROVE the variance as requested. All
of the members voting yea, the motion passed.

ADJOURN

A motion was made by Ms. Bender, seconded by Mr. Amendola to ADJOURN the meeting at 6:55 p.m. All
of the members voting yea, the motion passed.
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(You need not give an oath if you object. Ifyou object to giving
an oath, please notify the hearing afficer or secretary before signing below.)

1, the undersigned, hereby solemnly sweat that the testimony I give at this pro-
ceeding will be the truth, the whole truth and nothing but the truth:
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Nochta, Michelle

From: Molinski, Michael

Sent: Thursday, July 16, 2015 3:57 PM
To: Nochta, Michelle

Cc: Sylvester, Bryce

Subject: FW: Amended Agenda

Talking points for tonight’s meeting. Apologies to the board that | am unable to attend.

06-11-16 1433 Elbur
The building department supports the application as submitted. The driveway of the neighboring property is adjacent to
the property line along which the a/c is located. The existing fence provides screening and the rear yard is diminutive.

07-12-15 1656 Parkwood

The building department does not support this application. The placement of these two a/c units is in close proximity to
the neighboring house and a canyon echo effect would be created by the proposed location.

07-13-15 1302 Westlake

The building department supports the amended application. The rear yard is the only variance required as the lot size is
a pre-existing legal nonconformity.

Break a leg!

Michael Molinski
City Architect

City of Lakewood

p. 216.529.6279

From: Schwarz, Johanna

Sent: Wednesday, July 15, 2015 3:58 PM

To: Chris Bindel (Christopher.Bindel@gmail.com); Cynthia Bender (cynthia.bender@hotmail.com); Gwirtz, Mandy; James
Amendola (jamendola@gmail.com); Butler, Kevin; Krewson, Kyle; Molinski, Michael; Nagy, James; Nochta, Michelle;
Russell, Jason; Schwarz, Johanna; Siley, Dru; Sylvester, Bryce

Subject: Amended Agenda

Hello,

Upon further review of the application by administrative staff, it was determined that item 6, Docket No. 07-13-15,
1302 Westlake Avenue requires one variance, not three as originally thought. ©

Johanna Schwarz
Administrative Assistant |l

Planning and Development

City of Lakewood

12650 Detroit Avenue

Lakewood, Ohio 44107

(216) 529-6631, (216) 529-5907 — fax
one.lakewoodoh.com
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July 6, 2015
To whom it may concern,

I, Steve Wyman, am the owner of the duplex (1552 Parkwood Rd / 13737 Franklin Blvd) located
next to Mr. and Mrs. Schraibman. Mr. and Mrs. Schraibman have discussed with me their intentions
to install air conditioning units on the north side of their residence. The purpose of this letter is to
state that | have no objection to their proposed placement. If anything additional is needed from
me regarding this issue please give me a call.

Steve Wyman
440-785-7168
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1302 Westlake Avenue

Facing West from street
1302 Westlake Avenue
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1302 Westlake Avenue

Facing East at the West end of property
e ek 1302 Westlake Avenue
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